17.11.2022

Nemo for the appellant. Security and process have also not
b¢en deposited by the appeliant.

Previous date was- changed on Reader Note, therefore,
notices be issued to appellant through registered post to deposit
security fee within seven days. Out district respondents be-
summoned through TCS, the expenses of ‘which also be

deposited by the appellant within seven days. After submission

~ of requisite security fee as well as expenses of TCS by the

appellant, notices be issued to the respondents for submission of

written reply/comments on 16.12.2022 before the S.B at Camp
!

. Court Abbottabad. _ ; ' v,

-_____._.___A
(Salah-Ud-Din)
Member (J)
Camp Court Abbottabad




19.01.2022

Appellant present through representative. Preliminary -

arguments heard. Record perused.

Points raised need consideration. The appeal is admitted
for regular hearing subject to all legal objections. The
appellant is directed to deposit security and process fee:
within 10 days. Thereafter, notices be issued to the
respondents for submission of reply/comments. To come up
for reply/comments on 20.04.2022 before S.B at Camp
Court, Abbottabad.

M (7 (- L2-




22.05.2021 Due to cancellation of tour, Bench is not' available.
Therefore, case is adjourned to 28.09.2021 for the same as

before. | o SR

. %
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Reader

28.09.2021 - Nemo for appellant.

Preceding date was adjourned on a Reader's note,

therefore,' appellant/counsel be put on notice for

i

2 /1 /2021 for preliminary hearing, before S.B at
. . €amp Court, Abbottabad. |

| SV, . .

\ (Rozin'a ‘Rehman)
. Member (J)
\ . Camp Court, A/Abad

21.12.2021 Clerk of learned counsel for the wppellant present

and stated that learned counsel for ny_appellant is

unable to attend the Tribunal today due \‘L*is strike of
Lawyers. Adjourned. To come up for ;Srjeliminary"%arihg
on 19.01.2022 -before the S.B at -Camp Soqurt

Abbottabad. ﬂ
AN

-—-———-__________‘
(Salah-Ud-Din)
Member (J) _
Camp Court-Abbottabad
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1 2 3
i 31/12/2020 | The_appeal of M.r:.-.Amjid Ali Khan resubmitted today by M-r_'. -Wagqar
Orakzai Advocate may‘f)e entered in the Institution Register and_ put up to
the Worthy Chairman'f;or proper ordef please. ' <\ ‘
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1 .“4; I 5
- hearing to be put up there on 77 —0 § 202
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The appea! of Dr. Amjad Ali Khan r/o Band Phugwarian Tehsil and District A.Abad received
‘today i.e. on 14.12.2020 is incomplete on the following score which is returned to the counse!

for the appellant for corﬁpletio_h and resubmission within 15 days. - 1

@ Copy of appointment order mentioned in para-2 of the memo of appeal is not attached
with the appeal which may be placed on it.

2- Copy of charge assumption report mentioned in par-7 of the memo of appeal is not
attached with the appeal'which may be placed onit.

3- Copy of impugned order and departmental appeal against it are not attached w1th the
appeal which may be placed on it. G -

:4- Annexures of the appeal may be page marked according to the index of the appeal

5- Appeal has not been marked with annexures mark.

6- Copy of order dated 28.8. 2018 of the appeal is illegible which may be replaced by
legible/better one.
Seven more copies/sets of the appeal along wuth annexures i.e. complete in all respect

u/" A may also be submitted wlth the appeal. :

%3», no._HoS® s,

v pt. 1S /18- /2020
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Govt of KPK, through £ ecretary Health Se:vices Peshawar & others

K

¢ RESPONDENTS
Service Appea / 6 L( 3z /
Index - q 2®

S.no Devcription | Page# An_nexure

(1. | Service Appeal onbehalf of Appellan;i:aldng with |
| Affidavit & Certmcate -

2.. |Copof Notlﬁcatmn dated 24-07-2020 . | A
| 3, Copy of SMB Leiter . - DR U T -
| 4. Copy of Letter No 2759-62/E-1 | C —

5. Copy of the Charjze Assumption repo;*'t Vlde Letter | | D _.

| No. 5073-76/Estb
6. | Copy of Notifications Ex post Sancti¢n of | E-1,E-
regularization ‘ 2,E-3

1. Copy of Letter i_s:ittached as Annexui;-a F F

8. | Copy of Departm*:vntal Appeal - G

7. Wakalatnama

: Appell#nt
| “Through 'zo-a .
Dated: /2020 .. © Wagqhr Orakzai
o ' ~ ' Ad Jocate Hi Cou;‘t Abbottab;_d )
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BEOFRE THE CHAIRMAN KPK" SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAI'&
Serv1ce Appeal No_ _ /2020

Dr Amjad Ali Khan R/O Banda Phugwark n Tehsil & District Abbottabad

...Appellant

Y
%

Versus

1. Govt of KPK, through Secretary Healt‘l% Services Peshawar.

9. Director General Health Services KPK Peshawar.

3. Medlcal Supermtenaent DHQ Hospltal Abbottabad

4, Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtun]muwa

5. District Accounts Officer, Abbqttabad.=

...Respondents

ERVICF_ APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KPK |

SERVCIE TRIBNUNAL ACT, 1974 FOR DECLAILATION

'TO THE EFFECT TI-IAT‘THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN

RETIRED( FROM SERVICE ON 28-08-2018 VIDE

RETIREMENT NOTIFICATION NO ~ SOH(E-V)i-
| 116/2008 THAT DURING ‘'THE SERVICE THE

APPELLANT APPLIED FOR MEDICAL LEAVE WITH

EFFECT FROM 04- 04—2007 TO 04-10- 2007 WHICH WAS o

- DULY SANCTIONED VIDE ORDER DATED 18 08 2014

.SUBSEQUENTLY, AFTER AVAILING MEDICAL
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LEAVE A}{RIVAL OF THE APPELLANT ‘WAS NOT
AC(‘ZEPTE“D-»AAS THE LEAVE WAS NOT SANCTIONED
'_ AND THE APPELLANT ’WAS NOT PAID SALARY
FROM 04-10-2007 TO 31- 12-2009 EVEN THOUGH THE
APPELLANT RESUMED HiS DUTIES AT DHQ
HOSPITAL ABBOTTABAD AS SENIOR MEDICAL

OFFICER , ENT.

THEREAFTER, THE INTERVENING PERIOD FROM
18052014 TO 13-09-2014 WAS. NOT REGULARIZED.
" THAT THE SALARY OF THE APPELLANT FOR THE
ABOVE MENTIONED PP_éRIOD IS NOT PAID TO HIM
BY THE RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT. THAT THE
APPELLANT WAS FORCEFULLY RETIRED ON 28-08-
2018 ALTHOUGH HIS PERIOD OF SUPERANNUATION

IS 10—02—2022. WHICH IS DISCRIMINATORY

PERVERSE AND AGAINST THE SETTLED -gRIN_CI_l_’IiE

OF LAW AND JUSTICE THAT THE APPELLANT IS
ENTITLED FOR PAYMENT OF SALARY FOR THE

PERIOD - 04—04-200-7 TO 31 12-2009.

.PRAYER -

ON ACCEPTANCE OF INSTANT SERVICE APPEAL OF
THE APPELLANT - THE RESPONDENTS’

DEPARTMENT MAY GRACIOUSLY BE DIRECTED TO
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REMIT SALARY OF SANCTIONED LEAVE
PEKIOD WITH EFEECT FROM 04-04-2007TO 04- ,
10-2007 AND 04-10-2907 TO 31-12-2009.

REGULARIZE T HE j?ERIOD'WITH EFFECT FROM

1 8-05-2014 10 13—09-2014

COUNT PAY AND PERIOD OF THE SAID LEA VE

T OWARDS CALC ULATION OF

: ~PENSION/COMM UT. 4T TON OF THE APPELLANT

"‘—-*.,

ISSUE REWSED RLTIREMENT ORDER OF THE
APPELLANT. AND ALL THE BENEFITS
INCIDENTAL THERETO LE IN TERMS OF PAY

AND PROMOTION ETC MAY ALSO BE GRANTED

T 0:" THE APPELI';ANT.ANY - OT. HER RELIEF

WHICH THIS HONOURBALE 'COURT DEEM
APPROPRIA TE MA]’ALSO BE GRANTED TO THE

APPELLAN T

Reépectfully Sheweth ”

~ That the facts formiﬁg the _backgrounai of the instant service appeal are

aﬁpended below.

/

1. That, the appellam was serving as Senlor Medlcal Ofﬁcer in DHQ
Hospital Abbotlabad and has rendered 31 years of servme in the

respondent department.
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2. That the appellant was pe1form1ng his: dutles w1th due d111gence to the

~entire- satlsfactlon of the patlents a., well as the admmlstratlon of the

3

respondent’s d'e'partment since 31-.12-1987. That the petmoner was

transferred ‘and p-:lste'd as ENT spe}.:':lalist at DHQH, Abbottabad vide

Notification Dated 24™ July 2006.Copy of Notificatio_n is attached as

Annexure A.

That the appellant applied for prerl-i’ature retirement in the year 2007

~ on Medical grounds but the Standmg Medical Board at Peshawar,

. recommended the: Appellant Six months leave for his treatment That

-

after the expn'y of the said period, reassessment of the appellant was .

never done by the medlcal board constltuted by the respondent.-

.5

'Department Copy of SMB Peshaw ar is attached as Annexure B .

. That the appellart after elapsing the leave period resumed his duties in |

DHQ Hospital Abbottabad. I—Iowever the arrival of the appellant was
not accepted on the ground of non- ava1lab111ty of leave sanctlon order.
That after resumptlon of charge the appellant approached the Dlstnct

Accounts Ofﬁcer Abbottabad for release of his salary w-e-f 04-04-

2007TO 04- 10-2007 AND 04-10- 2007 TO 31-12-2009,but he was’

verbally mformed by the DAO, that his salary could not be released

unless the medlcal leave of the Appellant as recommended by the

: " e E T

i

SMB is duly sanctloned by the competent authorltv

;:




" AnnexureD. - . .

5. That the Appellcnt submltted an aj ph(,atlon before Respondent No 2,

to release his Satary w-e-f 04-04- 2007 to 04- 10 2007 and 04- 10-2007

. TO31-12- 2009

. IF

6. That followmg 1hls Respondent 1\01 ordered for inquiry vide letter

No.2759- 62/E 1 Dated 24-01-20: 2 Copy Letter No. 2759—62/E-

- D_ated 24-01-2012 is attached as Annexure C. That in. pursuance of

the said letter inquiry was oondocte:d but no inquiry report was handed

over to the appellant.

. That the Appell.a.:‘nt also served between period w-é-f 18-05-2014 to

15-12-2014 in the respondents’ depQ’értrrient and they were supposed to
give him the sall-a‘ry of the said pe:-’fiod which they are denying, even
though the Appe:;-‘lt‘lant performed h]% duti'os during the same period as

an SMO at DHQgHospital. Copy of theCharge Assumption report

. Vide Letter No; 5073-76/Estb: Eiated 24/12/2014 is attached as

. That the respondent No .2 vide notification No,SOH (E-V)1-116/2007

Dated 18-09-201 4, Notification Nog.-SOH (E-V01-116/2007 Dated 18-
09-2014, was accorded ex-post sadction of regularization of i)ay with

effect from 4—4--2007to 0'4-10-220-"7 and 4-10-2007 to 31-12-2009 .

Copy of Notlﬁcatlom is attacheo as Annexure E-1, E-2. That ex-

post sanctlon of extra ordinary leave (w1thout) pay was also accorded

to the Appellant v1de notlﬁcatlon No SOH(E-V)I 116/2007 Dated 18-

1.

09-2014. Copy of notification is attached as Annexure E-3
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9. That the appellant served the depat rment with zeal and zest and to the

best of hlS abilit: es. That the Resp )ndent vide letter No.SOH[E-V]1-.

116/2008 dated 28-08- 2018 sanct1oned encashment in lieu of 365

- days of LPR and was retired frcm sefvice under section 13 of the

| Khyber Pakhtunkhuwa Civil Serva.nts Act 1973 with effect from 02-
08-2018. Although, the date of superannuanon of the appellant was

10-02-2022. .. . :

10. That the appellant started shuttllnp in the offices for rect1ﬁcation of

anomalies. Besides, applications of the appellant were not entel"ta'ined |

and especially ‘re"'spondent no 3 paid no heed and payment of salary to

the appellant for the period of sanctioned leave is still held up.

' 11.That feeling aggrieved, the appeliant submitted an application for
release of his saiary Copy of Letter is attached as Annexure F and

subsequently, ﬁled departmental appeal to respondent no 2 on 21-09-

2020 which is yet to be rephed by respondent no.2. Therefore, the

instant serv1ce appeal is filed mter alia on the following grounds.
Copy of Departmental Appeal is attached as Annexure G.
- Grounds:

a) That altho_ugh leave cannot oe claimed as a matter of right but
‘when a period of leave is duly by the competent‘fauthorlty and

~ payment of salary becomes l}gndamental right of an empl‘oyee.
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b) That the appellant applied for grant of leave for the period of
04—04-200:47- to 04 -10-200% on oaedieél grouhds. Thet ‘the
standing Medical Board reeomirwnded six months lee\;e for -

- treatment of the Appellant. i{’-Ience, the departmeot is bound to

make payment on account of leave period of six months
' T

c) That the Ai)pellant after the ~expiry of leave period took charge
and thereafter, served as .Sienior ‘Medical officer at DHQ

~ hospital Abbottabad.

d) That salary of sanctioned lea’_ye is to be paid to ﬂue appellant as

~ per laws. ;'.I‘he Appellant is;;eligible/ entitled for leave salary
with effec%z from 04-04—2007%30 04-10-2007 and 04-10-2007 to
31—12-2009. It is ,ﬁlrther:submitted.tl'lat ' leave. salary 1s
_sanctionec’i by the competent authority out .on leave credit
account. Hence leave perlod is to be deblted from leave

~ account of the appellant. Therefore the payment of salary '
against the sanctioned leave'is not a state bounty but it is the
right eccnied to the appellant;”as per prov1s1op of serylce law.

e) That Whe;ﬁ law prescribes ffé‘:omething which is to done in a

: partlcular ‘manner that must ‘be done in that manner and not

~

0therw13e Therefore as per serv1ce law salary of the Appellant_. e

cannot be withheld once it ‘:;15 sanctioned. That stoppage non-
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_payment of the salary to Appellant amounts to breach of his

R e

That the respondents’ department has led the appellant to the place
which is utterly unknown to the principle of jurisprudence, natural

justice, good governance and fair-plzty.

That the - matter relates to tbe terms and condltlons of servxce

o therefore a3 per Artlcle 212 of the Constltutlon of Islamlc Republlc

of Paktstan 1973 this Honoura.ble Tribunal has got Jurlsdlctlon to.

entertain the instant service appeal.

That there is no other prompt ai-’td efficacious remedy available other

i
:

~ than the jutisdiction of this honjqurable tribunal.

That other legal and factual pomts shal.l be urged at the time of

argument with the permission of the court

T B

-3
‘.

- PRAYER -

7 On acceptance of instant servwe appeal of the appellant the

respondents department may gracwusly be directed to:- |

i. Remit salary of sanetiorted leave period w’ith effect from 04-
O4—’>007to 04-10- 2007 and 04-10-2007 to 31-12-2009.

. Regulanze the perlod w1th effect from 18-05-2014 to 13-

09-2014.
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il | Cotint pay and period of the said leave towards

calc ilition of pension/¢ommutation of the appellant. '

1v. Issﬁ;: revised retiremeril; order of the éppellant. Andall
: .the benefits incidental thereto i.e in terms of pay and
pror QOtion etc may als()f. be granted to the aﬁpellant. Any -
other relief which this "Honourb’ale court deem |

. app_r(l)priate»may also te granted to the appellant.

...Appellant

Througﬁ | g ' .
Waqga OrakzaiQ’)

Dated: - /2020 : _
' ' Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

VERIFICATION :- | » -
Verified on oath that the contents of foregoing appeal are true and correct to

* the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein

' from.this honourable Court. - | W |

Appellant




o IHE CHAIRMAN SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER .
- PAKHTUNKHUWA , PESHWAR

Service Appeal. No. __ /2020 |
~ Dr Amjad Ali Khan R/O Banda Phugwarfan Tehsil & District Abbottabad.
| ) | ...APPELLANT
VERSUS
Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhuwa, Through A‘Secfetary Health Services Department,
Peshawar and others. | | -
o - .. ..RESPONDENT

'SERVICE APPEAL
AFFIDAVIT'

L,. Dr Amj ad Ah Khan R/O Banda Phugwanan 1 "ehsil & District Abbottabad

do ‘hereby solemnly afﬁrm and declare that tlrte contents of foregomg appeal are
true and correct to the best 6f my kno,wledge.; and belief and nothmg has been 8

concealed therein from this Honourable Court. "

I TN
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- GOVERNMENT OF NWFP
... HEALTH DEPARTMENT
el Dated Pesh: the 2a% sty 2006,

No.soH./3-2/06 © pr. Amjad All ﬁhan SMO BS-18- louallﬂed ENT

‘Speclalist), Ayub Teaching Hospital, Abbottabaa IS hereby transferred -
'.-and- posteed .as ENT Spéciallst .at DHGH, Abbottabacd against . the
. Vacant post in his owh pav seale with fmmealate effect in the public

Interest. '

-Endst-No and datg even - : '. o .

1. Dlrector Genea Al Health 5ervlces. &;WFP, Peshawar Co
Executive, Ayub medical H'lsﬁtutlons, AbDottabadu

. Medl¢al supdt; DHQR, Abbottabad. © .

‘DIstt: Accounty: Officer, Abbottabid, - -

Section Officer],. Health Departmen t, NWFP .

. P.S to Minister Healtn NWFP, r :

. PSto Secremrvnealm ‘NWFp, & .. . o

Personatl file of the. doctar conr_:emed. ’ '

3 -
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- RS -,m;e g;ea Had:n.cal 'Boa:rd. co@riﬂins ‘bhﬂ .
S xpj.n.ovd.ns members assembl‘aq“d.n the office of- the mgﬂ:[cal squm:l.n'bend

. Polioe/Bemoes,Hospitalo'EQﬁlm to exam.i.ne, m. i:h.ﬂ‘léad Ali m'-lah '.'.
., ENT Bpecialiat(sm) DHQ npsga.tal Ab’bottabad. R
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I" WEC TORATF GENERAL Ht
¥ ‘KHYBER PAKHTUNEHWA PESHAWAR

'ARL communicationy Should, be Addressed tr The Dirsctor’ Genemb
Health Servicey Peshawar and not (- oy official: by name S §
{Urrics 421 291= gm02 nge £ 091~ m_m_mma_m

OFFICE ORDER R f’fS

Dr. Zafeer Hu&!av n EDO (Health) Abbottabad is. hereby

- appointed as an Enquiry Officer. to cOnduct mqmry into claim.of

Dr. mjad Ah Khan SMO -BBSTH: Abbottabad rega‘dmg release of
his salary w.ef. 04.10 £007 and also determine ‘as to.whether he -
was present arid performmg duty regularly durlvg the perlod in |

question . -A . .

' The enqulry offxcer should probe and mw:stlgate into the ,
‘matter and submit hls report along w1th his recommendatxons '

- ".mthin lo-days posmvely

. -Sd /x )‘ KKK,
- O Director General Health
' ’ Services Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

} 75? /E-I (Dr Amjad Al sMo} Dated 2 11/01/2012

”—“—--

-

b Copy forwarded to the .

ber Pakhtuﬁkhwa Hea'lth Deparunent for mformatitm Lo

."' hmad - EDO Health} Abbottabad for information &. necessarv '
s crtioznaf‘e: Acol;‘y of ( BBSTH, Abbottabad letter No. 4254 dated

"13,12.20i1alongwith their enclosure is enclosed for pemsa} please.

a3, MSBBTH Abbottabad for information ‘
/ . AE-IDGHS. - : ‘,x/S(

SRR A"';ISTANT DIRECTOR P,
¢  Directorate Gerieral ‘Health, o
services Khyb er Pakhtunkhw 7 - / _

1. ‘Secretary Govt: ot‘ Khy

At T M-W" "':";"'"
Towr oyt i




A -
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPBRH\ITENDBNI'
BBS TEACHING HOSPITAL ABBOTABAD.
: No._____ ___/Estab: dated / - 2014, .
To. _ . ; ARSI - | .
- Section Office v S El = '4/’. L
- Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Depamr. ent v
: Peshawar i L ¥

‘RNNBw@b

Subject . I-IARGE AssummN ORT

. Memo:-

. Reference Govt of I(hyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Department Peshawarv
Notification No. SO(E)V/1- 116/2007 dated 15-12-2014; enclose please ﬁnd herewnh:'
charge assumptlon report with effect: ﬁ'om 23-12-2014 F/N : n respect of Dr. Amjad Ali .
Khen SMO BS-18 adjusted agamsttl:epost of District sPeclam | - ,'.

. h is fmther stated thvt intervening period of the officer concerned with:

- effect from 18-05-2014 to 13-09-204 was requested for regulanzanon vide this ofﬁce
No. 3822/Accounts dated 18-09-201+ (copy attached). Acuoa on the subject request has
not ye t been communicated to this end. Now you are on,e again requested that the
penod effect from 18-05-2014 to 22-:2-2014 may be regulariz ..ed :
| . Case is submitted fer your information an:l further necessary actxon

please.

« Meédical Superintendent
BBS Teaching Hospltal
Abbotabad a

. 7€ ' :
No. 073~ /Estab: dated A Z, I /2, 12014,
Copy to:- . :
Director General Health Semces, Khyber Paklmmkhwa Peshawar.
District Compiroller of Accounts Abbottabad. - N
Accounts Section BBS Teaching. Hospital Abbottabad:.

Dr. Amjad Ali Khan SMO BS-18:for information. w1th the dn'ectlve to report
* incharge ENT Unit for ﬁxrther_sss;gmnent. Ty ,

% o o ©

3
¥

. Med:lcal S . iptendent
- BBS Teaching Hosplta.l
Abbotabad
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GOVERNMEN'I ‘OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

L DatedPeshawarthe‘!amAugust g L e

- ."_,.
B

Ex-post-facto Sanctlon of regulanzatlon of pay

is hereby accorded wnh effect from-4:10. 2007 to 31.12.2009 in respect of
'Dr Amjad Ah Khan (BS-18) BBS Teachmg Hospital Abbottabad

14

SECRETARY HEALTH
Govt. of Khvber Pakhtunkhwa

..fEndst of even No & Datca
A‘Copy to the:-

. Dtrector General Health Sérwces Peahawar

District Health. Officar. Abbottabad .

. MS BBS Teaching Hospital Abbottabad .

District Accounts Officer Abbottabad

P.S to Secretary Health, -

. Computer Programmer Hea!th Department
-Doctor: concemed '

’smwéwpé

(j/«»—“—-‘év—’““"‘-‘

SECTION OFFICER (E-V)




B2

| ;GQ\('ER‘NMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

" Dated Peshawar the 18™ August 2014

}
-

| NOTIFICAT!ON

'-_;’Li-.ﬂo SOH(E-M) -11612007 1 E.x~post-facto Sar!ctlon of 180-days Medical
“leave is hereby accorded wnh effect from 04«04-2007 to 04-10-2007 in "
. resper_:t‘ef Dr.Amjad Ali Khan (BS-18) BBS Teathing Hospital Abbottabad.

i

e .. SECRETARYHEALTH. i = .-
: Lo Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

,‘.‘.:.".'E'rids;t_. of even No. & Date’ T
. Copy to the - |

|- .

- . t .
N 1. Drrector General, Healﬂ'\ Servrces Peshawar
.. 2. District Health Officer Abbottabad o
RN 3. MS BBS Teaching Hospital Abbottabad .’
v 4. District Accounts Officér Abbottabad L

3
L3

5./ P.Sto Secretary Health. N "
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 18™; August 2014

f"j'fiNO somevn-nsrzom Ex-post-facto Sanction of Extra ordlnary leave

z(Wlthout pay):is hereby accorded with- effecl from 01-01-2010 . to 17-05- .

712014 in respect of Dr. Am;ad Ali Khan (BS 18) BBS Teachmg Hospltal
‘ .Abbottabad ' :
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Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa -
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Director General

Health Services : € E
Govt. of KP.K ' : ! S\ e
Health Directorate o ’ :

Peshawar.

SUBJECT: RELEASE OF SALARY W.E.F. 04.:l 0.2007

Respected Sir,.

With reference to the above subject | draw your attention to the following facts on the
subject matter and request your goodseif to decide this problera.once for all. |

1. That! am regular employee of K.P.K, Health Department as Medical Officer BPS-17 (Public
Service Commission Selectes) w.e1.31.12.1987, promoted as SMO BPS-18 vide notification
No.SOH-1V/6-1/93 dated Pesh. Segt.18-1997. After passing my FCPS-I posted as TMO in
Ayub Teaching Hospital, Abbottabad, and lately posted as SMO/ENT speciaﬁstn after
qualifying MCPS and FCPS vide letter No.SOH-1/3-2/05° dated. Pesh.24/07/2006 (copy
attached as Annexure-A) » .

2. That in the meantime | applied for premature retirement on medical grounds but the SMB '
{Standing Medica! Board) Peshawar, recommended me six months leave for treatment and
reassessment by the medical board to be constrtuted by the competent authority (copy
attached as Annexure-B). The leave recommended by SMB from 04.04.2007 to 03.10.2007
has neither been rejected nor sanctioned by the competent authority so far.

3. However on the recOmmendation of SMB, | proceeded :on 180 days medica! leave on
04.04.2007 and on expiry of this leave 1 joined back my duties in DHQ Hospitai Abbottabad
on 04.10.2007. Since then till todate | have been continuously performing my duty as SMO
{ENT Sbecia[ist). and designated Assistant Professor ENT in the same teaching hospital.

4. After joining my duties on 04.10.2007, | contacted the-then-administration-as.well as DAO
Abbottabad for release- of salary but | was informed verbaliy by DAO, that my salary cannot
be released even for duty period urless my medical leave as recommended by the SMB is
sanctioned. Since then | am continuously stressing for release of salary and sanction of
medical leave but nothing is Heard so far. -

5. On 01.12.2011, | applied to the Secretary Health, K.P.K through proper channel in thls
connection and the Secretary Health asked the DG Health Service K.P.K to conduct enquiry -
on urgent basis. An enquiry officer was appointed vide letter No.2759-62/E-1(Dr. Amjad Ali
Khan) dated 24.02.2012 (Copy attzached as An_nexure-C) but nothing is heard so far and |
am suffering both ﬁnaﬁcially and mantally for 07 years. it t§ pointed out with regret that had
my leave for six month from 04.04.2007 to 03.10:2007 been sanctioned as recommended
by the SMB and had the enquiry conducted/ concluded there would have been no problem
for stopping my salary and other consequential problems.

6. .The plea taken by the Medical Superintendent, ‘Benazir Bhutto Shaheed Teaching Hospital

Abbottabad vide letter No}4255 date 13.12. 2011, that | am employee of Women Medical

College is also not correct. As a matter of fact being employee of KPK Health Department in

pﬁ: |- and having postgraduate degree | -was only desrgnated as Assistant

on the basis of provision in Public Private Partnership agreement between

4 jgal College and Govt. of. KP.K (NWFI'D'.) vide copy annexed as Annexure D &F.
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It is added that beslde myself there are 9-10 other regular employees of Health Department
, workmg in DHQ (BBS Teaching Hospital) who have “been designated as Assistant
Professor, Associate Professor and Professors and they are getting salary from Health .
Department alongwith teaching allowance from WMC, themfore, on the basis of my teaching

designation | can neither be excluded or relieved from my regular service of Health
‘Department nor my salary can be stopped Sir, 1 know : hat no government servant can

relieving, resigning or ‘posting on deputation etc. No suct-event has ever occurred in my
case and nothing is.on record. On the other hand all the Dl-*Q Hospital record is a witness of
performing my duties regulariy in EHQ Hospital. As rega ds performing duties.in Women
"Medical College, all the regular staff of DHQ Hospital ans performing additional duties in
Women Medical College as itis a tez:ching hospital and are "getting allowance,
7. Furthermore Sir, with reference -to Govt. of KP.} not:fcatuon no SOH(E-V)1- -
- 116/2007/Dr. Amjad Ali Khan datec’ .27.12.2013, and yoiir directorate No.914/E-1 dated
13.01. 2014, the reply of Medical :uperintendent vide l=tter No.349 dated 27.01.2014
(showing my absence) is contrary tc the facts given above and your office order No. 35238-
265 dt.16.12. 2013 wherein | have been shown SMO, DHQ Hospltal Abbottabad and
directed to report for training at PH:3A for my promotion iin BPS-19 (copy at Annexure-E).
How can a grade 18 officer leave his job without any relievmg order. If | am declared absent
then there must be absence report o show cause notice, which infact does not exist.
Please sir, it i is once again prayed that the matter may kindly be probed in the fight of facts, and
solve the dilemma of misinterpretation of faets by the Medical ouperintendent at your Ievet and
regularize my service, enabling me to draw my salary.
Thanking you in anticipation. '
Dr. Amjad Ali Khan - : '
SMO/ ENT Specialist ) . ' Sy
B.B.S Teach:ng Hospltal : : :
Abbottabad

f

_Copy to MS. BBS. Hospital Abboftabed.

+ become employee to any other department/ agency/ attonomous body, without .proper =
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TO DIRECTOR GENERAL H {ALTH SERVICES KPK

PESHAW'AR D

SUBJECT: DEPARTV.ENTAL APPEAL .

That 1 served as Senior Mechcal Officer in DHQ Hospital Abbottabad, and has

rendered 31 years of service in the respondent de partment I was initially appomted

in service on 31-12-1987. That during my serv1ce I applied for premature

retirement in year 2007 on medrcal grounds anu as a result I was given 6 months
leave for rny treatment That, after the leave per_rod I resumed my duties at DHQ
Hospital Abbottabad However, my arrival was. S not accepted on ground on nofn-

sanction of non—avaﬂablllty of Jeave sanction or der That afterwards, I approached

the District Accounts Officer Abbottabad for re] ease of my salary from 04-04-2007 |

. .and 04- 10 2007 to 31-12- 206)9 but my plea for: the release of salary was rejected.

4 That I submltted an apphcatlon on 01-12- 2011to Secretary Health Services, for

| release for- Salary w-e-f 04 04 2007 to 04- 10 2007 and 04- 10- 2007 TO 31 12-

12009. That followmg th1s Secretary Health Servrces ordered for mqurry Vrde letter

No0.2759-62/E-1 Dated 24- 01 -2012.. That in pursuance of the said letter 1nqu1ry ‘was

conducted but no 1nqu1ry report was handed over to the appellant. That the
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’f%‘{)pellant also sérved between period w-e-f -Ii8-05-2014 to 15-12-2014 in the
fespondents" department and fiilé}' were supposéél to give me the salary of the said

period WhichA they are denying, even though I, performed his duties during the

'same period as an SMO at DHQ Hospital. That } , served the department with best |

" of my abilities. That Secretary Health Services accorded ex post facto sanction

regularization of my pay for the above mentioned period but still progressis done
yet.
It is most humbly submitted that my; salary for the above sanctioned

period be remitted-and my‘ pay be couned from.the said period towards

: calculation of my pension/commutation.

21-09-2020
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